Catalysis Today 74 (2002) 271–279
Synthesis of a new molecular sieve using DABCO-based
structure-directing agent
Yoshihiro Kubotaa,∗, Takahisa Hondaa, Jacques Plévertb,1,
Tetsuji Yamashitaa, Tatsuya Okubob, Yoshihiro Sugia,∗
a Department of Chemistry, Faculty of Engineering, Gifu University, Gifu 501-1193, Japan
b Faculty of Engineering, The University of Tokyo, Tokyo 113-8656, Japan
Received 28 September 2001; received in revised form 10 November 2001; accepted 30 November 2001

very close, FD= 19.3 T-atoms/nm3. The framework
278 Y. Kubota et al. / Catalysis Today 74 (2002) 271–279
type code of GUS-1 given by the Structure Commis-
sion of the International Zeolite Association is GON
[21].
3.4. A structural feature of GUS-1
Fig. 5 illustrates representative molecular sieves
having 12-ring straight channels. Views along the
main straight channels as well as the views perpen-
dicular to the main channels are given. Synthetic
molecular sieves often have six-membered fused rings
when viewed perpendicular to the main channels.
The six-ring net has been one of the most common
structural units. It is interesting to note that the phase
having both MOR-type projection and six-ring net
projection has long been unknown, and the GUS-1
is the first case as clearly seen in Fig. 5. The GUS-1
is considered to be “pure-silica MOR-analogue” or
“MOR free of side-pore”.
4. Conclusions
DABCO derivatives1–9 were designed and syn-
thesized. When these cationic molecules were used
as SDAs, ZSM-12, ZSM-5, or beta were obtained in
most cases. Among them, the use of new cation7 gave
a novel crystalline phase that was designated GUS-1.
Pure-silica conditions were particularly preferable
for the synthesis of GUS-1. GUS-1 had high stabil-
ity to heat as well as large adsorption capacity. The
GUS-1 was indexed in the orthorhombic crystal class
with refined lattice constantsa = 16.4206(4) Å, b =
20.0540(4) Å, and c = 5.0464(1) Å. The crystalline
architecture of GUS-1 showed common features to
both MOR and ZSM-12. The projection of the frame-
work along the pore was similar to the projection of
MOR in the ab-plane; the channel net and the sec-
ondary building unit of GUS-1 were closely related
to that of MTW.
Acknowledgements
This work was supported by the New Energy
and Industrial Technology Development Organiza-
tion (NEDO) of Japan for the Industrial Science and
Technology Frontier Program. The authors gratefully
acknowledge Dr. P. Wagner for collecting the syn-
chrotron data, Dr. Y. Sasaki for taking TEM and
ED data, and Mr. T. Wakihara for taking SEM pho-
tographs. Y.K. thanks Dr. M.E. Davis for useful sug-
gestions and encouragement and Mr. M. Ogawa for
supplying the precursor of SDA.
References
[1] M.E. Davis, Chem. Eur. J. 3 (1997) 1745.
[2] M.E. Davis, Catal. Today 19 (1994) 1.
[3] W.W. Kaeding, J. Catal. 120 (1989) 409.
[4] B.H. Chiche, R. Dutartre, F. Di Renzo, F. Fajula, A. Katovic,
A. Regina, G. Giordano, Catal. Lett. 31 (1995) 359.
[5] Y. Sugi, S. Tawada, T. Sugimura, Y. Kubota, T. Hanaoka, T.
Matsuzaki, K. Nakajima, K. Kunimori, Appl. Catal. A: Gen.
189 (1999) 251.
[6] R.F. Lobo, S.I. Zones, M.E. Davis, J. Incl. Phenom. 21 (1995)
47.
[7] M.E. Davis, R.F. Lobo, Chem. Mater. 4 (1992) 756.
[8] H. Gies, B. Marler, U. Werthmann, in: H.G. Karge, J.
Weitkamp (Eds.), Molecular Sieves: Synthesis, Vol. 1,
Springer, Berlin, 1999, p. 35.
[9] Y. Kubota, M.M. Helmkamp, S.I. Zones, M.E. Davis,
Micropor. Mater. 6 (1996) 213.
[10] S.I. Zones, US Patent 5 194 235 (1993).
[11] S.I. Zones, et al., WO 91/00777 (1991).
[12] R.H. Daniels, G.T. Kerr, L.D. Rollmann, J. Am. Chem. Soc.
100 (1978) 3097.